MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 469

AN ACT to Include the Chairman of the Land Use Regulation Commission on the Board of Pesticides Control.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

22 MRSA § 1452, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 678, is further amended to read:

There is established in the Department of Agriculture a Board of Pesticides Control to be composed of the Commissioner of Agriculture, the Commissioner of Health and Welfare, the Director of the Bureau of Forestry Commissioner of the Department of Conservation, the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game, the Commissioner of Marine Resources, the Chairman of the Public Utilities Commission, the Commissioner of Transportation and the Commissioner of Environmental Protection.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 470

AN ACT to Establish Revised Boundaries for the Capitol Complex Area and to Permit the Capitol Planning Commission to Establish Regulations Relating to Governmental and Commercial Buildings Within the Capitol Complex Area.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 1 MRSA § 814, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1971, c. 544, § 2, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 814. Purchase of real estate

Whenever the Governor and Council determine that public exigencies require the construction of additional buildings, structures, parking spaces or other facilities for the expansion of State Government in the Capitol Area, it may purchase or take by eminent domain real estate in Augusta. The Capitol Area is as defined in the following description: Beginning at the intersection of the easterly line of Florence Street with the northerly line of Capitol Street; thence easterly along said northerly line of Capitol Street to a point of 150 feet westerly of the intersection of the westerly line of Federal Street projected northerly across said Capitol Street and said northerly line of Capitol Street; thence southerly and parallel to said westerly line of Federal Street about 800 feet to Kennedy Brook; thence following the thread of the stream generally easterly to its intersection with the northerly property line of the land of the State of Maine, being part of the Motor Vehicles premises; thence westerly about 60 feet along said property line; thence southerly along said property line about 155 feet; thence easterly along said property line about 140 feet; thence southerly along said property line about 120 feet to the northerly line of Manley Street; thence diagonally and southwesterly across Manley Street to its intersection with the northwesterly corner of other land of the State of Maine, thence southerly

along said property line extended to the northerly line of Glenwood Street; thence along said Glenwood Street easterly to the westerly line of State Street; thence northerly along said State Street about 150 feet to a point opposite the northerly line of Britt Street; thence across State Street and along the northerly line of said Britt Street easterly to its intersection with property of Augusta Sanitary District; thence northerly and easterly as said property line may run to its intersection with the westerly right-of-way line of the Maine Central Railroad Company; thence along said railroad line northerly as the same may run to its intersection with the southerly line of highway Route 201; thence southwesterly along said highway line, as the same may run, to the easterly line of State Street at its intersection with Memorial Traffic Circle; thence across State Street in a northwesterly direction to the southeasterly line of Grove Street at its intersection with Memorial Traffic Circle; thence southwesterly along said Grove Street to the northerly line of Higgins Street; thence across Grove Street; thence southerly along Grove Street to its intersection with the northerly line of Wade Street; thence westerly about 400 feet in a straight line along Wade Street and its northerly line extended to the westerly line of Sewall Street; thence southerly along Sewall Street to the northerly line of Wade Street; where it intersects the westerly line of Sewall Street; thence westerly along the northerly line of Wade Street, and thence continuing in a straight line westerly and parallel to Capitol Street to the easterly line of Florence Street; thence southerly along Florence Street to the point of beginning.

All proceedings under this section shall be in accordance with Title 35, chapter 263.

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA § 298, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 622, § 1, is amended by adding at the end of the last paragraph the following:

Among such rules and regulations, the commission shall adopt and promulgate regulations governing the height, setback, location of driveways, exterior design and materials, landscaping, location of parking and parking ratio of parking area to building area of all buildings erected or reconstructed within the Capitol Area of the City of Augusta, provided that such regulations shall not apply to the erection, reconstruction or repair of buildings which are used for residential purposes and do not exceed 4 dwelling units.

Before adoption of such rules and regulations, the commission shall hold a public hearing. Notice of this public hearing shall appear in the local newspaper on 2 occasions, the last of which must be at least 7 days but no more than 14 days prior to the time fixed for the hearing. Such notice shall contain either the express terms or an informative summary of the proposed rules. The commission shall in addition convey effective notice to persons who are likely to have an interest in the proposed rules.

The rules and regulations to be adopted and promulgated by the commission shall be in accordance with chapter 303. Such rules and regulations shall be promulgated within 60 days of the effective date of this Act.

Sec. 3. Effective date. Section 1 of this Act shall become effective at such time as the rules and regulations adopted and promulgated by the commission, as authorized by section 2 of this Act, become effective.